

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
EASTERN DIVISION**

VULCAN GOLF, LLC, JOHN B.	:	
SANFILIPPO & SON, INC.,	:	
BLITZ REALTY GROUP, INC.,	:	
and VINCENT E. "BO" JACKSON,	:	Case No. 07CV3371
Individually and on Behalf of All	:	
Others Similarly Situated,	:	Judge Manning
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	Magistrate Judge Brown
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
GOOGLE INC., OVERSEE.NET,	:	
SEDO LLC, DOTSTER, INC., AKA	:	
REVENUEDIRECT.COM,	:	
INTERNET REIT, INC. d/b/a IREIT, INC.,	:	
and JOHN DOES I-X,	:	
	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT  
OF DEFENDANTS' CONSOLIDATED MOTION TO  
DISMISS THE THIRD AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Dated: May 30, 2008

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. Plaintiffs Have Not Satisfactorily Pled the Elements Necessary To Sustain Their RICO Claims. ....	1
A. Plaintiffs’ New Allegations Do Nothing To Bolster Their Claim Under § 1962(c). ....	1
1. Plaintiffs Still Provide No Basis for the Court To Find the Requisite RICO Enterprise. ....	1
a. Plaintiffs Are Incorrect that Rule 8, Rather than Rule 9(b), Applies to Plaintiffs’ Enterprise Allegations. ....	2
b. Plaintiffs’ Expanded 40 Paragraphs Devoted to Alleging a RICO Enterprise Are Insufficient to Sustain an Enterprise Allegation. ....	3
c. Plaintiffs Still Do Not Sufficiently Allege the Structure of the Enterprise Apart from the Conduct of Its Members. ....	4
d. Plaintiffs Do Not Plead Anything Other than Ordinary Business Relationships. ....	5
e. Defendants’ Allegedly Similar Individual Goals Do Not Suffice To Establish a “Common Purpose.” ....	7
f. A Conclusory Allegation of “Derivative” Control Is Not Sufficient To Meet Enterprise Pleading Requirements. ....	8
2. Plaintiffs Have Not Refuted the Fact That Their Allegations Regarding RICO Predicate Acts Are Insufficient as a Matter of Law. ....	8
3. As Plaintiffs’ Injuries Are Derivative, Their RICO Claims Should Be Dismissed. ....	11
B. Plaintiffs Have Not Pled a Claim Under § 1962(a).....	12
1. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Allege Reinvestment of Income. ....	12
2. This Court Should Not Reject the Tide of Cases Following the Investment Injury Rule. ....	13

3.	Plaintiffs Have Alleged Injury Only as a Result of the Predicate Acts. ....	14
C.	The RICO Conspiracy Claims Fail Because Plaintiffs Do Not Satisfy the Elements of § 1962(d).....	14
II.	Plaintiffs’ Claim For Interference with Prospective Economic Advantage lacks Requisite Allegations of Knowledge. ....	15
III.	The Court Should Dismiss Plaintiffs’ Unjust Enrichment and Civil Conspiracy Claims Because Plaintiffs Have Not Met the Heightened Pleading Standards of Rule 9(b). ....	15
	CONCLUSION.....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**CASES**

*Ackerman v. Northwestern Mut. Life Ins. Co.*,  
172 F.3d 467 (7th Cir. 1999) ..... 9, 10

*Ass’n Benefit Servs., Inc. v. Caremark Rx, Inc.*,  
493 F.3d 841 (7th Cir. 2007) ..... 15

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*,  
127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007)..... 5

*Borsellino v. Goldman Sachs Group, Inc.*,  
477 F.3d 502 (7th Cir. 2007) ..... 2, 3

*Buckley Dement, Inc. v. Perez*,  
1990 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11102 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 23, 1990) ..... 11

*Cobbs v. Sheahan*,  
385 F. Supp. 2d 731 (N.D. Ill. 2005) ..... 13, 14

*Corley v. Rosewood Care Center*,  
142 F.3d 1041 (7th Cir. 1998) ..... 9, 10

*Crichton v. Golden Rule Ins. Co.*,  
2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56235 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 11, 2006) ..... 8

*EQ Fin., Inc. v. Pers. Fin. Co.*,  
421 F. Supp. 2d 1138 (N.D. Ill. 2006) ..... 14

*First Nationwide Bank v. Gelt Funding Corp.*,  
820 F. Supp. 89 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)..... 7

*Gas Tech Inst. v. Rehmat*,  
524 F. Supp. 2d 1058 (N.D. Ill. 2007) ..... 2, 15

*Hecht v. Commerce Clearing House, Inc.*  
897 F.2d 21 (2d Cir. 1990)..... 2

*In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.*,  
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73220 (D.N.J. Sept. 28, 2007) ..... 6

*In re Lupron Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.*,  
295 F. Supp. 2d 148 (D. Mass 2003) ..... 7

<i>In re Managed Care Litig.</i> , 185 F. Supp. 2d 1310 (S.D. Fla. 2002) .....	6
<i>Israel Travel Advisory Serv., Inc. v. Israel Identity Tours, Inc.</i> , 61 F.3d 1250 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	12
<i>Jennings v. Emry</i> , 910 F.2d 1434 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	4, 5
<i>Jepson, Inc. v. Makita Corp.</i> , 34 F.3d 1321 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	9
<i>Kauffman v. Yoskowitz</i> , 1990 WL 300795 (S.D.N.Y. April 6, 1990) .....	2
<i>Lachmund v. ADM Investor Servs., Inc.</i> , 191 F.3d 777 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	2, 3
<i>Lancaster Cmty. Hosp. v. Antelope Valley Hosp. Dist.</i> , 940 F.2d 397 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	12
<i>Libman Co. v. Vining Indus., Inc.</i> , 69 F.3d, 1360 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	11
<i>Lugosch v. Congel</i> , 443 F. Supp. 2d 254 (N.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	14
<i>Matrix IV, Inc. v. Am. Nat’l Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18567 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 15, 2007) .....	13
<i>Midwest Grinding Co., Inc. v. Spitz</i> , 976 F.2d 1016 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	9, 10
<i>New York Auto. Ins. Plan v. All Purpose Agency &amp; Brokerage, Inc.</i> , 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15645 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 6, 1998) .....	8
<i>Petri v. Gatlin</i> , 997 F.Supp. 956 (N.D. Ill. 1997) .....	9
<i>Phoenix Bond &amp; Indem. Co. v. Bridge</i> , 477 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. granted</i> , 128 S.Ct. 829 (2008) .....	12
<i>R.E. Davis Chem. Corp. v. NALCO Chem. Co.</i> , 757 F. Supp. 1499 (N.D. Ill. 1990) .....	8
<i>Reves v. Ernst &amp; Young</i> , 507 U.S. 170 (1993) .....	5

<i>Richmond v. Nationwide Cassel</i> , 52 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	3, 4
<i>Sears v. Likens</i> , 912 F.2d 889 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	9
<i>Shapo v. O’Shaughnessy</i> , 246 F. Supp. 2d 935 (N.D. Ill. 2002) .....	13
<i>Slaney v. Int’l Amateur Athletic Fed’n</i> , 244 F.3d 580 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	8
<i>Stachon v United Consumers Club, Inc.</i> , 229 F.3d 673 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	4, 14
<i>Starfish Inv. Corp. v. Hansen</i> , 370 F. Supp. 2d 759 (N.D. Ill. 2005) .....	13, 14
<i>Stephenson v. Hartford Life &amp; Annuity Ins. Co.</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17036 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 26, 2003).....	3
<i>U.S. v. Rogers</i> , 89 F.3d 1326 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	5
<i>Veal v. First Am. Savings Bank</i> , 914 F.2d 909 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	3
<i>Vega v. Contract Clearing Maint., Inc.</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20949 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 18, 2004).....	13
<i>Vicom v. Harbridge Merch. Servs., Inc.</i> , 20 F.3d 771 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	13, 14
<i>Vulcan Golf, LLC v. Google Inc.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22155 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 20, 2008).....	3, 5
<i>Web Printing Controls Co., Inc. v. Oxy-Dry Corp.</i> , 906 F.2d 1202 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	11
<i>Zelinski v. Columbia 300, Inc.</i> , 335 F.3d 633 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	11

**STATUTES AND RULES**

18 U.S.C. § 1952.....	10, 11
18 U.S.C. § 1956.....	10, 11
18 U.S.C. § 1957.....	10, 11

18 U.S.C. § 1962(a) .....	12, 13, 14
18 U.S.C. § 1962(c) .....	1, 8, 14
18 U.S.C. § 1962(d) .....	14
18 U.S.C. § 2320.....	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9.....	2, 3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b).....	2, 3, 8, 9, 10, 15, 16
